
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 27 March 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Mike Drabble, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney, Nikki Sharpe, Stuart Wattam, 
Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 MARCH 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
13 January 2014 
16 January 2014 
20 January 2014 
23 January 2014 
27 January 2014 
28 January 2014 

 
6. Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - Determination of a 

Schedule of Fees for the Licensing Service 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item o
[...]
onth licence 
and, on any subsequent renewals, an 18 
month licence, subject to there being no 
further cause for concern. 

 

Page 6



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Nikki Bond, Roger Davison, 

Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, David 
Barker, Jillian Creasy, George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney and Nikki 
Sharpe. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11th, 14th, 
18th, 19th, 21st, 25th and 28th November and 2nd and 5th December, 2013 were 
approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING WORK 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer providing a 
summary of the training and support schemes delivered to businesses in Sheffield 
by responsible authorities on the subject of safeguarding children. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Benita Mumby (Licensing Manager, South Yorkshire 

Police), Greg Ward (Enforcement Officer, Trading Standards), Julie Hague 
(Licensing Project Manager, Safeguarding Children Board), Andy Ruston (Senior 
Licensing Officer), Louise Slater (Solicitor to the Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Andy Ruston presented the report and Julie Hague gave a presentation regarding 

the work of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Partnership.  Julie Hague gave 
Members a brief history of the Partnership and outlined its aims and the benefits 
of working together as Responsible Authorities. 
[...]
e 
produced a factsheet that has been produced by the Young Advisors Group and 
has been posted on social networks to deter young people from trying to use false 
ID to access adult products or venues.   

  
5.9 Julie Hague stated that the Responsible Authorities are working in partnership 

with the taxi and private hire trade to support drivers in recognising vulnerable 
passengers so that they provide an appropriate service.  Training sessions are 
delivered as part of the BTec course undertaken by new applicants for driver 
licences.  The training also advises drivers how to maintain records and work to a 
‘Code of Good Safeguarding Practice’ so that they can evidence they are 
responsible in relation to working with vulnerable passengers.  She had received a 
favourable response from the trade. 

  
5.10 Julie Hague also stated that she was working with hotels in the City and across 

South Yorkshire, with a view to preventing them from being misused by criminals 
and that currently 27 hotel managers had been trained with regard to identifying 
risks such as child sexual exploitation and human trafficking.  In addition to this, 
the multi-agency team deliver training to a variety of premises managers looking 
at the risks relating to dangerous or inappropriate behaviour and how to provide a 
safe, family friendly environment in line with the licensing objectives.  Julie added 
that licensed businesses in Sheffield as a whole had responded very favourably to 
the workshops and schemes run by the Responsible Authorities. 

  
5.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.12 Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the report 

and presentation now made. 
  
5.13 At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.14 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the report and the presentation now 

made, the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  requested officers to investigate further with regard to any bye-laws which 

may exist to assist Responsible Authorities regarding age-restricted products; 
  
 (b) requested officers to contact the Clerk to the Magistrates with regard to 

arranging a meeting to discuss closer understanding and  working between the 
Magistrates and the Authorities; and 

  
 (c)  expressed its support for the work of the Responsible Authorities towards 

promoting the licensing objective of safeguarding children. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Denise Reaney and Joyce Wright 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Jenny Armstrong attended 
the meeting, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 05/14 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No. 93/13 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 05/14 Application to renew a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the shorter term 
of nine months in the light of the 
offences and convictions now reported 
and, on the first renewal, authority be 
given to grant the applicant a 12 month 
licence and, on any subsequent 
renewals, an 18 month licence, subject 
to there being no further cause for 
concern and (b) the applicant be given a 
written warning as to his future conduct, 

Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.01.2014 

Page 2 of 2 
 

to remain on his licence for a period of 
12 months. 

    
 93/13 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

Suspend the licence under Section 61 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 until the successful 
completion of (a) the BTEC Level 2 
Certificate ‘The Introduction to the Role 
of Professional Private Hire and Taxi 
Driver’ and (b) the Council’s driving 
assessment, on the grounds that, 
following the receipt of four complaints 
from members of the public, together 
with a statement from a Licensing 
Officer, the Sub-Committee has 
concerns about the licence holder’s 
driving standards  and his interaction 
with members of the public, other road 
users and Council Officers. 

 

Page 12



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), David Barker and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor George Lindars-Hammond 
attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - BROOMHALL COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to grant 
a premises licence, made under the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the 
premises known as Broomhall Community Centre, 116 Broomspring Lane, 
Sheffield S10 2FD. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sharon Gill (applicant), Fred Thompson (objector), 

Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Louise Slater (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be 

followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that two 

objections had been received and were attached at Appendix C.  Mr. Ruston 
added that various conditions have been agreed with the responsible authorities 
and these conditions were attached at Appendix B. 

  
4.5 Fred Thompson expressed his concerns regarding the application stating that he, 

and others, had worked hard in the area to achieve “unity in the community” and 
felt that the presence of alcohol on the premises could make some members of 
the public feel excluded from using the premises.  Mr. Thompson added that he 
had lived in the area for the past 20 years and had witnessed many unsociable 
activities over the years, some of which had been addressed, but felt that alcohol 
becoming available at the Centre would put public safety at risk.  He stated that he 
had worked amongst alcoholics and the homeless and knew the potential harm, 
particularly to children, if alcohol became readily available. 

Page 13



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.01.2014 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Commi
[...]
e 
three occasions, there has been a complaint relating to anti-social behaviour 
which had been reported to the Board of Directors and had been immediately 
dealt with by them.  She added that none of the groups who use the Centre had 
ever raised any objection to the fact that alcohol was brought onto the premises.  
She went on to say that if the Broomhall Centre was licensed, it would be able to 
offer a wider scope of activities and thus generate more income to keep the 
Centre open. 

  
4.10 Andy Ruston reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  

Page 14



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.01.2014 

Page 3 of 3 
 

4.13 At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 
press and attendees. 

  
4.14 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, and the representations now made, the application for a 
premises licence in respect of the Broomhall Community Centre, 116 Broomspring 
Lane, Sheffield S10 2FD, be granted in the terms requested, subject to the 
conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the following additional 
conditions:- 

  
 (a)  that no alcohol is to be consumed outside the premises; and 
  
 (b)  that all windows and doors are closed after 9.00 p.m., except for access and 

egress, during any regulated activity. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Jenny Armstrong and Joyce Wright 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Jillian Creasy attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 06/14 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 01/14 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 06/14 Application for a new 

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds 
that the vehicle would be more than five 
years of age on entry to the trade. 

    
 01/14 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds 
that the Sub-Committee does not 
consider the applicant to be a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence in the 
light of (a) the offences now reported 
and (b) the nature of the responses to 

Page 17



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.01.2014 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the questions raised. 
 

Page 18



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Roger Davison and Adam Hurst 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor George Lindars-Hammond 
attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - COSTCUTTER SUPERMARKET, 2 BEVAN WAY, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 4RP 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Costcutter Supermarket, 2 Bevan Way, Sheffield, S35 
4RP. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Gill Sherratt (Licensing Matters, for the Designated 

Premises Supervisor), Trevor and Sandra Simpson (Objectors), Matt Proctor 
(Senior Licensing Officer), Louise Slater (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Louise Slater outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from Trevor and Sandra Simpson, and were 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Trevor Simpson stated that they had experienced a number of problems with 

regard to youths hanging around causing trouble outside the supermarket, with 
the problems being worse at weekends, when they could experience noise and 
disruption up to 14 hours a day.  He referred to situations where people had been 
approached by the youths,
[...]
rs, to 
ensure there was minimal disruption to local residents.  Reference was made to 
the fact that, as part of the new build, the building would be extended and would 
cover the area where the youths were currently congregating, which would 

Page 20



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.01.2014 

Page 3 of 3 
 

hopefully stop them being able to do this in the future.  She also indicated that she 
would ensure that the CCTV would cover all areas around the supermarket. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the objectors, 

Ms Sherratt stated that she would be willing to talk to Julie Hague, Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board, in connection with the Challenge 25 scheme, and 
confirmed that till prompts would be installed on all tills in the supermarket.  It was 
appreciated that staff may have seen evidence of youths hanging around outside 
the supermarket, through the CCTV system, but they were limited in terms of what 
action they could take.  In future, if staff were forced to call the Police to report any 
incidents, they would be requested to ensure that all such calls were logged.  At 
present, there were no details of staff having contacted the Police.  Ms Sherratt 
concluded by stating that she would ask the DPS to visit Mr and Mrs Simpson to 
discuss their concerns. 

  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.10 Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee:-  
  
 (a) agrees to grant a Premises Licence in respect of Costcutter Supermarket, 2 

Bevan Way, Sheffield, S35 4RP, in the terms requested and subject to the 
amendment of the Condition relating to the installation of a CCTV system 
as follows:- 

  
  The premises will have comprehensive CCTV, both inside and outside the 

premises, when the premises are open to the public. The CCTV cameras 
will be positioned in consultation with South Yorkshire Police.  The system 
records and data will be kept for a minimum of 31 days.  Downloads will be 
made available to the Police and authorised officers of the Council upon 
reasonable request; and 

  
 (b) requests that the Designated Premises Supervisor contacts the objectors to 

discuss their concerns. 
  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    27th March 2014 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Determination of Licence Fees 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Steve Lonnia                           
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To determine the non-statutory licences fees for the 2014/15 financial year  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed 

consultation with the Councils Legal and Finance officers recommends 
that the committee accept the proposed fees set out and detailed in the 
attachments to this report. 

_________________________________
[...]
ent    £    100   
 
Application for transfer    £    750  
  
 
Regulated Stand Certificate   
 
Application for grant £1,000 to £10,000  

(dependant upon size / type of event) 
 
Application for amendment / variation    £  1,000 (small)  

£  2,000 (medium)  
£  3,000 (Large) 

 
Application for a replacement    £    100   
 
Application for transfer    £    750  Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	16 January
	20 January
	23 January
	27 January
	28 January

	6 Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - Determination of a Schedule of Fees for the Licensing Service



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 March 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

Roger Davison, George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney, 
Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, David 
Barker, Mike Drabble, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst and Nikki Sharpe. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13th, 20th, 
23rd, 27th and 28th January 2014, and the Licensing Committee held on 16th 
January 2014, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

LICENSING FEES REVIEW - DETERMINATION OF A SCHEDULE OF FEES 
FOR THE LICENSING SERVICE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees 
Review (Determination of Fees) for the 2014/15 Financial Year, and 
attaching, as appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s 
budget for 2014/15, proposed fees for the different licensing services 
and functions, details of the statutory fees and a schedule of fees 
relating to the safety of sports grounds. 

  
5.2 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trades Association (STTA), stated 

that, whilst he welcomed the reduction in the fees regarding taxi 
licensing, he considered that such reductions could have been more 
substantial.  Whilst accepting the reduction in the number of posts in 
the Service, he considered that, in his opinion, the standard of 
enforcement was of a poor standard and considered it unfair that 
drivers were contributing to funding this element of the Service 
through their license fees.   

  
5.3 Mohammed Yasim, GMB, stated that he also welcomed the reduction 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.03.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

in the fees regarding the taxi trade and expressed his concerns, on 
behalf of the GMB, at the reduction in the number of posts in the 
Licensing Service.  He believed there was a need for a bigger 
reduction in the fees for an Operators’ Licence in order to encourage 
more private hire companies to set up in business.   

  
5.4 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, stated that the Service had 

received a number of representations regarding the high cost of an 
Operators’ Licence, but believed the new application fee and the new 
two-tier fee system, relating to the number of vehicles registered, 
would make it a lot easier for the Service to manage, as well as being 
better for both potential and existing operators.  He accepted that the 
reductions in the fees for taxi licensing were not as significant as in  
other licensing functions, but indicated that when determining the 
reductions, consideration had been given to the amount of time spent 
dealing with taxi licensing issues.  Mr Lonnia added that, following the 
recent restructuring of the Licensing Service, there were now 
dedicated Licensing Enforcement/Technical Officers, which would 
result in there being a considerable increase in the level of day time 
enforcement.   

  
5.5 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Mr Lonnia 

confirmed that if the Council did not adopt discretionary legislation in 
terms of licensing functions, people would be free to act how they 
wished and stated that, as far as he was aware, there was no 
legislation that the Council had chosen not to adopt.  Whilst there 
would still be involvement in connection with the monitoring and 
enforcement of sex establishments, the level of overall work would be 
reduced.  This was not viewed as a concern as a considerable amount 
of work would still take place, and the premises licensed under this 
function were well managed.  Marie-Claire Frankie, Solicitor to the 
Committee, provided details of the animals dealt with under the 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976, and stated that any issues 
regarding dangerous dogs were dealt with under the Dangerous Dogs 
Act 1991.  In connection with the Licensing Service’s budget for 
2014/15, Chris Nicholson stated that whilst for non-statutory licensing 
services, there was a legal requirement for the license fee to recover 
costs only, the statutory service fees had no such legal requirement 
and, as far as he was aware, since fees were set by the Government, 
they were effectively outside the Council’s control. Mr Nicholson 
confirmed that he would circulate a detailed breakdown in terms of the 
£241,000 Corporate and Management Overheads in connection with 
the Licensing Service’s budget for 2014/15, to all Members of the 
Committee, and would include such detail in future reports to this 
Committee. 

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded 

from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.03.2014 

Page 3 of 5 
 

information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.7 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the report. 
  
5.8 At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the contents of the report now 

submitted and following the representations now made, authority be 
given for the Chief Licensing Officer to impose the fees for 2014/15 in 
respect of the various functions of the Licensing Service, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, following the advertisement and relevant 
consultation required, as detailed in the report. 

 
6.  
 

PAVEMENT CAFE LICENCE - THE MOOR 
 

6.1 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, reported on an application 
received by Café Nero, for a Pavement Café Licence in respect of 
Kiosk 1,The Moor, Sheffield S1 4PR.  He stated that there was no 
legal time limit in terms of how long the Authority could grant such 
licences, but previous requests had been granted for a period of 12 
months.  The applicant in this case had applied for a licence for a 
period of 10 years.   

  
6.2 Whilst accepting that the application could enhance and have a 

beneficial effect on the City Centre, some Members expressed 
concerns regarding large national companies leasing areas of land in 
the City Centre area and issues regarding access, in the light of their 
being tables and chairs outside the premises, particularly for blind and 
disabled people. 

  
6.3 In response, Steve Lonnia stated that, as well as the area being 

monitored by the City Centre Ambassadors, Licensing Officers would 
also monitor the position and take any enforcement action if 
necessary. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported, together with the comments 

now made; and  
  
 (b) agrees, in principle, to grant a Pavement Café Licence to Café 

Nero in respect of Kiosk 1, The Moor, Sheffield, S1 4PR, for a 
period of 10 years or if and when the leasing agreement 
between the City Council and Scottish Widows, in respect of 
The Moor, is redacted, whichever is the earlier, but requests the 
Chief Licensing Officer to try and negotiate a five year licence in 
line with the preference of the Committee. 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.03.2014 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
 (NOTE 1: The votes on the above resolution were ordered to be 

recorded, and were as follows:- 
  
 For the Resolution (3) - Councillors Roger Davison, George 

Lindars-Hammond and Clive Skelton 
    
 Against the Resolution 

(3) 
- Councillors Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy 

and Denise Reaney 
    
 Abstentions (2) - Councillors Stuart Wattam and Cliff 

Woodcraft). 
  
 (NOTE 2: In the event of their being three votes for and three votes 

against the resolution, the Chair used his casting vote, in favour of the 
resolution). 

  
 (NOTE 3: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26 of the 

Council’s Constitution and the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the Chair 
decided that the above item be considered as a matter of urgency in 
the light of the timescale required for granting the application, although 
it had not been possible to give five clear days’ notice that the 
application was to be considered). 

 
7.  
 

MOBILE STREET TRADING 
 

7.1 The Chief Licensing Officer referred to an issue which had recently been 
highlighted in connection with mobile street trading.  He stated that the new Street 
Trading Policy, adopted by the Committee at its meeting held on 20th February, 
2014, only contained reference to traders selling fresh fruit and vegetables or ice 
cream. It had since become apparent that there were now a number of traders 
selling goods other than fresh fruit and vegetables and ice cream, such as the 
Proper Pasty Company, and that there was a need to reflect this in the Policy.   

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported, together with the comments now 

made;  
  
 (b) in the light of the information now reported, delegates authority to the Chief 

Licensing Officer to grant consent, as an  exception to the policy, to mobile 
street traders selling goods other than fresh fruit and vegetables or ice 
cream, and that those traders selling fresh fruit and vegetables or ice 
cream must continue to comply/operate in accordance with the policy; and 

  
 (c)      requests that the Chief Licensing Officer submits a report on the proposed 

amendments to the Street Trading Policy to a future meeting, for approval. 
  
 (NOTE: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26 of the Council’s 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.03.2014 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Constitution and the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the Chair decided that the above item be 
considered as a matter of urgency in the light of current demands on the Licensing 
Service and to comply with appropriate timescales, although it had not been 
possible to give five clear days’ notice that the matter was to be considered). 

 


